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Photography Business Starter Kit

Everything You Need to Start Your Photography Business

---

Why You Need This Guide

Taking great photos ≠ running a successful photography business.

This guide covers:

• Legal setup (LLC, taxes, insurance)

• Pricing and packages

• Contracts and agreements

• Client management

• Marketing your services

• Avoiding common mistakes

Whether you're going full-time or side-hustling, this is your roadmap.

---

Step 1: Legal Business Setup

Should You Form an LLC?

Pros of LLC:

■ Protects your personal assets
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■ Looks more professional to clients

■ Tax benefits (write-offs, deductions)

■ Easier to get business credit

Cons of LLC:

■ Costs money to set up ($50-$500 depending on state)

■ Annual fees and paperwork

■ More complex taxes

When to Form an LLC:

• You're booking paid clients regularly

• You have expensive equipment

• You want liability protection

• You're earning $10K+/year

When to Wait:

• You're just starting out

• Only doing TFP/practice shoots

• Not earning money yet

• Testing the waters

---

How to Form an LLC

Steps:

1. Choose a business name
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• Check availability (Google, state website)

• Should be unique and memorable

• Consider domain availability

2. File Articles of Organization

• Go to your state's Secretary of State website

• Fill out LLC formation documents

• Pay filing fee ($50-$500)

3. Get an EIN (Employer Identification Number)

• Free from IRS website (irs.gov)

• Takes 5 minutes online

• Needed for taxes and banking

4. Open a Business Bank Account

• Separate personal and business finances

• Makes taxes WAY easier

• Shows you're professional

5. Register for State/Local Taxes

• Sales tax permit (if applicable)

• Local business license

• Check your city/county requirements

Cost: $100-$800 (depends on state + optional services)

DIY or Use: LegalZoom, ZenBusiness, Incfile
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Step 2: Insurance (Don't Skip This!)

Types of Insurance You Need

1. General Liability Insurance

What it covers:

• Client injuries at your shoot location

• Damage to client property

• Legal fees if sued

Cost: $300-$600/year

When you need it: Before your first paid shoot

---

2. Equipment Insurance

What it covers:

• Stolen or damaged camera gear

• Lenses, lights, computers

• On-location or at home

Cost: $200-$500/year (depends on gear value)

When you need it: Once you have $5K+ in gear

---
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3. Professional Liability Insurance (E&O;)

What it covers:

• Missing a wedding/event

• Lost or corrupted files

• Client suing for "damages"

Cost: $400-$800/year

When you need it: If shooting weddings/events

---

Where to Get Insurance:

• Full Coverage (photography-specific)

• State Farm (good for equipment)

• The Hartford (general liability)

• Athos Insurance (photographer specialists)

---

Step 3: Taxes & Accounting

What You Need to Track

Income:

• Every payment from clients

• Deposits and final payments



Page 7

RHC

• Cash, check, Venmo, PayPal—everything

Expenses:

• Camera gear and equipment

• Software subscriptions (Adobe, Lightroom)

• Travel (mileage, gas, flights)

• Props, backdrops, wardrobe

• Marketing (ads, website)

• Education (courses, workshops)

• Insurance

• Office supplies

Tax Deductions for Photographers:

■ Camera gear and equipment

■ Software subscriptions

■ Home office (if you edit from home)

■ Vehicle mileage (56¢/mile in 2024)

■ Website and domain

■ Props and backdrops

■ Marketing and advertising

■ Education and workshops

---

How to Track Everything
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Simple Method (Spreadsheet):

• Google Sheets or Excel

• Track income + expenses monthly

• Separate tabs for each year

• Calculate profit quarterly

Better Method (Software):

• QuickBooks Self-Employed ($15/month)

• FreshBooks ($15-$50/month)

• Wave (free!)

• HoneyBook ($39/month - includes CRM)

---

Quarterly Taxes (If Self-Employed)

Important: If you're a freelancer/LLC, you pay taxes quarterly, not annually.

When to Pay:

• Q1: April 15

• Q2: June 15

• Q3: September 15

• Q4: January 15 (next year)

How Much to Save:

• Set aside 25-30% of every payment

• Use IRS Form 1040-ES to calculate
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• Pay online at irs.gov/payments

Pro Tip: Open a separate savings account for taxes. Transfer 30% of every payment immediately.

---

Step 4: Pricing Your Services

How to Set Your Rates

Beginner (0-1 year):

• Hourly: $50-$100/hour

• Half-day (4 hours): $200-$400

• Full-day (8 hours): $400-$800

• Goal: Build portfolio, gain experience

Intermediate (1-3 years):

• Hourly: $100-$200/hour

• Half-day: $400-$800

• Full-day: $800-$1,500

• Goal: Establish client base, raise rates

Advanced (3-5 years):

• Hourly: $200-$400/hour

• Half-day: $800-$1,500

• Full-day: $1,500-$3,000

• Goal: Premium clients, specialized work
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Professional (5+ years):

• Hourly: $400+/hour

• Half-day: $1,500-$3,000

• Full-day: $3,000-$10,000+

• Goal: Top-tier clients, major campaigns

---

Pricing by Shoot Type

Portrait Sessions:

• Headshots: $150-$400

• Family portraits: $300-$800

• Senior portraits: $400-$1,000

Model Portfolios:

• Portfolio shoot (2-3 looks): $300-$800

• Test shoot: $150-$400

Commercial/Product:

• E-commerce product shots: $200-$600/day

• Lifestyle product: $500-$2,000/day

• Advertising/campaigns: $1,500-$10,000/day

Weddings:

• Small wedding (4 hours): $1,000-$2,500
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• Full wedding (8-10 hours): $2,500-$6,000

• Luxury wedding: $6,000-$15,000+

Events:

• Corporate events: $200-$600/hour

• Conferences: $500-$1,500/day

• Trade shows: $300-$800/day

---

Package Pricing vs Hourly

Hourly Pricing:

■ Simple to understand

■ Flexible for clients

■ Caps your income (limited hours)

■ Clients watch the clock

Package Pricing (Better):

■ Sell value, not time

■ Higher perceived value

■ Easier to upsell

■ Predictable income

Example Package Structure:

SILVER Package - $800
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• 2-hour shoot

• 1 location

• 1 outfit/look

• 20 edited high-res images

• Online gallery

• Print release

GOLD Package - $1,200

• 3-hour shoot

• 2 locations

• 2-3 outfit changes

• 40 edited high-res images

• Online gallery

• Print release

• 1 free 8x10 print

PLATINUM Package - $1,800

• 4-hour shoot

• 3 locations

• Unlimited outfit changes

• 60 edited high-res images

• Online gallery

• Print release

• 3 free 11x14 prints

• Custom photo album
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Step 5: Contracts & Agreements

Why You NEED Contracts

Contracts protect you from:

• Clients not paying

• Clients using images beyond agreement

• Clients suing you for "damages"

• Scope creep (endless revisions)

• Cancellations without payment

Every paid shoot = signed contract. No exceptions.

---

What Your Contract Should Include

1. Parties Involved

• Your business name/info

• Client name/info

• Date of agreement

2. Scope of Work

• Date, time, and location of shoot

• Number of hours
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• Number of final images

• Editing/retouching details

• Deliverable timeline (when they get photos)

3. Payment Terms

• Total amount due

• Deposit amount (typically 25-50%)

• Balance due date (day of shoot or within 7 days)

• Accepted payment methods

• Late fees (5-10% per week)

4. Usage Rights

• What client can do with images

• Duration of rights (1 year, perpetual, etc.)

• Restrictions (no reselling, no commercial use, etc.)

• Photographer retains copyright

5. Model/Property Releases

• Client gives permission for you to use images

• Portfolio, website, social media

• Marketing and promotional materials

6. Cancellation Policy

• Cancellation notice required (7-14 days)

• Deposit refund policy (usually non-refundable)

• Rescheduling terms
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7. Liability & Disclaimer

• Photographer not liable for missed shots

• Equipment failure disclaimer

• Weather/uncontrollable circumstances

• Client assumes risk of injury

8. Delivery Timeline

• When client receives final images (2-4 weeks typical)

• Rush delivery fees (if applicable)

9. Signatures

• Your signature

• Client signature

• Date signed

---

Where to Get Contract Templates

Free Resources:

• Law Depot (free templates)

• Rocket Lawyer (free trial)

• RHC Resources (included in this kit!)

Paid Resources:

• The Contract Shop ($150-$300)

• Honeybook (includes contracts + CRM)
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• ShootProof (includes contracts + galleries)

---

Step 6: Client Management System

Why You Need a CRM (Client Relationship Manager)

Manual tracking = chaos:

• Forgotten emails

• Missed payments

• Lost contracts

• Confused schedules

CRM = organized, professional:

• Automated emails

• Payment tracking

• Signed contracts

• Calendar integration

---

CRM Options for Photographers

Free/Cheap:

• Google Calendar + Sheets (free, DIY)

• Wave (free invoicing)
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• Calendly (free scheduling)

Mid-Range:

• HoneyBook ($39/month)

• Contracts, invoices, scheduling

• Email templates

• Client portal

• Dubsado ($35/month)

• Similar to HoneyBook

• More customization

Premium:

• 17hats ($45/month)

• All-in-one business management

• Accounting, invoicing, contracts

• ShootProof ($10-$30/month)

• Client galleries + contracts

• Print sales integration

Recommendation: Start with free tools, upgrade to HoneyBook when you're booking regularly.

---

Step 7: Payment Processing

How to Get Paid
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Options:

1. Zelle/Venmo (Free, Fast)

■ No fees

■ Instant transfer

■ Not professional

■ No buyer/seller protection

Best for: Friends, small shoots, emergencies

---

2. PayPal/Stripe (Small Fee, Professional)

■ 2.9% + 30¢ per transaction

■ Send invoices

■ Buyer protection (good for clients)

■ Looks professional

Best for: Most photographers

---

3. Square (Card Reader + Invoicing)

■ 2.6% + 10¢ in-person, 2.9% + 30¢ online

■ Accept credit cards on-site

■ Invoicing available

■ Free card reader
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Best for: In-person payment at shoots

---

4. HoneyBook/Dubsado (All-in-One)

■ Integrated with contracts/CRM

■ Professional invoices

■ Payment plans available

■ 2.9% + 30¢ per transaction

Best for: Established businesses

---

Payment Terms Best Practices

Deposit:

• Require 25-50% deposit to book

• Non-refundable

• Secures your time

Balance:

• Due day-of shoot (before photos delivered)

• OR due within 7 days of shoot

• Send invoice immediately after shoot

Late Payments:
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• Charge 5-10% late fee per week

• Include in contract

• Withhold photos until paid

Payment Plans:

• Offer for weddings/large packages

• 3-4 payments over 2-3 months

• All paid before final delivery

---

Step 8: Marketing Your Photography Business

Building Your Brand

1. Portfolio Website (Essential)

What to Include:

• Homepage with hero image

• Portfolio gallery (best 20-30 shots)

• About page (your story)

• Services/pricing page

• Contact form

• Blog (optional but helpful for SEO)

Where to Build:

• Squarespace ($16-$49/month) - Beautiful templates



Page 21

RHC

• Wix ($16-$45/month) - Easy drag-and-drop

• Format ($10-$16/month) - Photography-specific

• WordPress (Free + hosting $10/month) - Most customizable

---

2. Social Media Presence

Instagram (Priority #1):

• Post 3-5x/week

• Behind-the-scenes content

• Before/after edits

• Client testimonials

• Reels of your work

Facebook:

• Create business page

• Join local photography/model groups

• Share your work

• Run targeted ads

TikTok:

• Behind-the-scenes of shoots

• Editing process

• Photography tips

• Trend participation
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3. Google My Business (FREE and Powerful)

Why It Matters:

• Shows up in local search results

• Clients can find you on Google Maps

• Reviews build trust

How to Set Up:

1. Go to google.com/business

2. Claim your business

3. Add photos, services, hours

4. Ask clients to leave reviews

---

4. Networking (Underrated)

Where to Network:

• Local model/photographer meetups

• TFP collaborations

• Facebook groups

• RHC community

• Industry events

How to Network:

• Collaborate with other creatives
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• Offer value first (free tips, advice)

• Build genuine relationships

• Cross-promote each other

---

Step 9: Workflow & Systems

Pre-Shoot Workflow

1. Inquiry received → Send pricing/packages

2. Client interested → Schedule consultation call

3. Client books → Send contract + invoice for deposit

4. Contract signed + deposit paid → Shoot confirmed

5. 1 week before → Send reminder email with shoot details

6. Day before → Confirm time, location, what to bring

---

Shoot Day Workflow

1. Arrive 15 mins early → Set up and test equipment

2. Client arrives → Make them comfortable, review plan

3. Shoot → Follow your shot list, communicate clearly

4. Wrap up → Review images together (if applicable)

5. Invoice balance → If not paid day-of, send invoice immediately
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Post-Shoot Workflow

1. Backup files immediately → 2-3 locations (external HD, cloud)

2. Cull images → Select best shots for editing

3. Edit images → Color correction, retouching

4. Upload to gallery → Client portal (ShootProof, Pixieset, etc.)

5. Send delivery email → Link to gallery + thank you

6. Follow up → Ask for testimonial/review

7. Archive files → Store for 1-2 years minimum

---

Step 10: Common Mistakes to Avoid

Don't Make These Mistakes:

■ Undercharging

• You can't survive on $50 shoots

• Raise your rates as you gain experience

• Don't be the cheapest—be the best value

■ No Contracts

• You WILL get burned eventually

• Every paid shoot needs a contract
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• "Nice" clients can still not pay

■ Not Backing Up Files

• Hard drives fail

• Computers crash

• Use 3-2-1 rule (3 copies, 2 locations, 1 offsite)

■ Overpromising & Underdelivering

• Don't promise 100 edited images in 3 days

• Set realistic timelines

• Underpromise, overdeliver

■ No Business Bank Account

• Mixing personal/business = tax nightmare

• Separate accounts from day 1

• Makes accounting infinitely easier

■ Ignoring Taxes

• Save 30% of every payment

• Pay quarterly taxes

• Don't wait until April—it'll hurt

■ No Marketing

• Great work doesn't market itself

• Post consistently on social media

• Network and collaborate

• Ask for referrals
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Photographer's Startup Checklist

Legal & Business Setup

■ Choose business name

■ Form LLC (when ready)

■ Get EIN from IRS

■ Open business bank account

■ Get general liability insurance

■ Get equipment insurance

■ Register for state/local taxes

Financial Systems

■ Choose accounting software

■ Set up income/expense tracking

■ Create tax savings account

■ Understand quarterly tax payments

■ Set up payment processing (PayPal, Stripe, etc.)

Pricing & Packages

■ Research competitor pricing

■ Calculate your costs (gear, time, overhead)

■ Create 3-tier package structure
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■ Design pricing sheet

Contracts & Legal

■ Get contract templates

■ Customize for your services

■ Create model release template

■ Set payment terms (deposit, balance)

Client Management

■ Choose CRM system (or DIY)

■ Set up email templates

■ Create workflow checklist

■ Design invoice template

Marketing & Branding

■ Build portfolio website

■ Set up business Instagram

■ Create Google My Business listing

■ Order business cards

■ Join local photography groups

Workflow & Systems

■ Create shot lists for each shoot type

■ Build editing workflow/presets

■ Set up backup system (3-2-1 rule)
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■ Create file naming/organization system

---

Resources & Tools

Legal & Business

• LegalZoom - LLC formation

• ZenBusiness - Affordable LLC setup

• IRS.gov - Free EIN, tax forms

• SCORE - Free business mentoring

Insurance

• Full Coverage - Photography insurance

• State Farm - Equipment insurance

• The Hartford - General liability

Accounting

• Wave - Free invoicing/accounting

• QuickBooks Self-Employed - Tax tracking

• FreshBooks - Invoicing + expenses

Client Management

• HoneyBook - All-in-one CRM

• Dubsado - Client management
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• Calendly - Appointment scheduling

Website Builders

• Squarespace - Beautiful templates

• Format - Photography-specific

• Wix - Easy to use

Payment Processing

• PayPal - Invoicing + payments

• Stripe - Professional processing

• Square - In-person card reader

---

Final Thoughts

Starting a photography business is exciting—but it's still a business.

• Do things right from the beginning

• Don't skip contracts or insurance

• Charge what you're worth

• Track income and expenses

• Market yourself consistently

The photographers who succeed aren't always the most talented—they're the most
professional and business-savvy.
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Need more help? Join the RHC community for photographer resources, networking, and support!

---
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